189If  there is energy, There is life

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEM
ENTS

OUR ACTIVITIES
ODAŞ AT A GLANCE

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
M

ANAGEM
ENT

ANNUAL ACTIVITY REPORT

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group is mainly exposed to USD and EURO exchange rate risk.

The table below shows the Group's US dollar and Euro exchange rate and a 20% increase in sensitivity to a
decrease. 20'% rate is the rate used by senior management when reporting foreign currency risk the expected
rate in question refers to a possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis covers only the
period at the end of the open foreign currency denominated monetary items and shows the effects of changes
in exchange rates of 20% at the end of the period of aforesaid items. Stated positive increase in Positive value ,
profit / loss and other equity items.

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

31.12.2020
Profit / Loss Equity

Foreign currency
appreciation

 Foreign
currency

depreciation

Foreign
currency

appreciation

 Foreign
currency

depreciation

Change in 20% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;
1 - Net asset / liability of USD (4.561.466) 4.561.466 - -
2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- Net Effect of U.S. Dollar (1+2) (4.561.466) 4.561.466 - -

Avro’nun TL karşısında % 20 değişmesi halinde;
4 - Net asset / liability of EUR (195.080.961) 195.080.961 - -
5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5) (195.080.961) 195.080.961 - -

Change in 20% of the GBP against TRY;
7- Other foreign currency net asset /
liability (195.661) 195.661 - -

8- Part of hedged protected from other
currency  risk (-) - - - -

9- Net Effect of GBP (7+8) (195.661) 195.661 - -
Change in 20% of the PLN against TRY;

 7- Net asset / liability of other
exchange 227 (227) - -

 8- Amount hedged for other exchange
risk (-) - - - -

 12- Net Effect of PLN (7+8) 227 (227) - -
 TOTAL (3+6+9) (199.837.861) 199.837.861 - -

KONSOLİDE FİNANSAL TABLOLAR
FAALİYETLERİM

İZ
BİR BAKIŞTA ODAŞ

KURUM
SAL YÖNETİM

YÖNETİM
YILLIK FAALİYET RAPORU

Odaş Elektrik Üretim Sanayi Ticaret A.Ş.
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
JANUARY 01, 2020 - DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

ODAŞ Annual Report 2020190

AN
NU

AL
 A

CT
IV

IT
Y

RE
PO

RT
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T
CO

RP
OR

AT
E

GO
VE

RN
AN

CE
OD

AŞ
 A

T
A

GL
AN

CE
OU

R
AC

TI
VI

TI
ES

CO
NS

OL
ID

AT
ED

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Other Issues

Mobility and fluctuations in exchange rates cause the company to be exposed to currency risk. With the
commencement of the activity of the Çan Thermal Power Plant, the problems to be experienced in own
resources due to the exchange rate risk are expected to be eliminated.

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

31.12.2019
Profit / Loss   Equity

Foreign currency
appreciation

 Foreign
currency

depreciation

Foreign
currency

appreciation

 Foreign
currency

depreciation

Change in 20% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;
 1 - Net asset / liability of USD (8.891.466) 8.891.466 - -
 2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
 3- Net Effect of U.S. Dollar (1+2) (8.891.466) 8.891.466 - -

Change in 20% of the EURO against TRY;
 4 - Net asset / liability of EUR (275.321.489) 275.321.489 - -
 5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
 6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5) (275.321.489) 275.321.489 - -

Change in 20% of the GBP against TRY;
 7- Other foreign currency net asset /
liability (281.678) 281.678 - -

 8- Part of hedged protected from other
currency  risk (-) - - - -

 9- Net Effect of GBP (7+8) (281.678) 281.678 - -
Change in 20% of the PLN against TRY;

 7- Net asset / liability of EUR 227 (227) - -
 8- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
 12- Net Effect of PLN (4+5) 227 (227) - -
 TOTAL (3+6+9) (284.494.406) 284.494.406 - -

YI
LL

IK
 F

AA
Lİ

YE
T

RA
PO

RU
YÖ

NE
Tİ

M
KU

RU
M

SA
L Y

ÖN
ET

İM
Bİ

R
BA

KI
ŞT

A
OD

AŞ
FA

AL
İY

ET
LE

Rİ
M

İZ
KO

NS
OL

İD
E

Fİ
NA

NS
AL

 TA
BL

OL
AR

Odaş Elektrik Üretim Sanayi Ticaret A.Ş.
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
JANUARY 01, 2020 - DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

191If  there is energy, There is life

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEM
ENTS

OUR ACTIVITIES
ODAŞ AT A GLANCE

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
M

ANAGEM
ENT

ANNUAL ACTIVITY REPORT

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

Leading to fluctuations in the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows by changes in market interest
rates cause the necessity of dealing with interest rate risk of the Group.

Hedging is evaluated as regular in order to be compatible with interest rate expectations and defined risk. Thus, it is